








































































































































































































CIT326 

0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

R 7 
0 
W 8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

C LUMN 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

NUL 00 OLE " SP 32 0 48 @ .. P eo e .. p 112 

00 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 

SOH 01 DC1 17 ! 33 1 '9 A 55 
Q 

81 a f11 q 113 

01 (XON) 11 21 31 41 51 81 71 

STX 1X1 DC2 " " 34 2 50 B .. R 82 b .. r "' 
'" 12 22 32 42 52 82 72 

ETX 03 DC3 " # 35 3 51 C 67 S 83 
C 

.. 
S 

115 

03 (XOFF) 13 23 33 43 53 83 73 

EOT 04 DC4 20 $ 38 4 52 0 .. T 84 
d 

100 t 116 

04 " 24 34 " " " 7' 

ENO 05 NAK 21 
% 

37 5 53 E .. 
U 

55 e 101 u 117 

05 15 25 35 45 55 .. 75 

ACK 06 SYN 22 & 38 6 54 F 70 
V 

.. 
f '''' V 

118 

06 " 26 38 48 58 .. 76 

BEL 07 ETB 23 · 3. 7 55 G 71 W 87 
9 

103 
W 

119 

07 17 27 37 '7 57 67 77 

08 24 '0 .. 72 .. 104 120 BS 
08 

CAN 
18 

( 
28 

8 
38 

H 
48 

X .. h .. X 
78 

HT 09 EM 25 ) 41 
9 

57 I 73 V 
.. 

i 105 
Y 

121 

09 ,. 29 39 ,. .. 50 79 

LF 10 SUB 26 • 42 : .. 
J 74 Z 90 j 106 

Z 
122 

OA lA 2A 3. 'A 5A .. 7A 

VT 11 ESC 27 43 ; 59 K 75 A 91 k 107 a 123 

OB lB + 28 3B 'B 5B 6B 7B 

FF 12 FS 28 " 60 L 76 6 92 I 108 0 124 

oc lC 
, 

2C < 3C 4C 50 DC 7C 

CR 13 GS 29 · 45 81 M 77 A 83 m 109 A 125 

00 10 20 = 3D '0 50 60 70 

SO 14 RS 30 .. 62 N 78 0 .. n 110 0 126 

OE lE 2E > 3E 4E 5E 6E 7" 

SI 15 US 31 I '7 ? 63 0 79 95 
0 

111 DEL 127 

OF 1F 2F 3F 4F - SF 6F 7F 

i+---CO CODES-_.ojo' .... ----------GLCOOES --------->1_1 

KEY 
Ch 91 Decimal 

aracter A 
58 Hexadecimal 

Table A-S. Finnish NRC set 
(Finnish Keyboard) 

A-8 



0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

R 7 
0 
W 8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

C LUMN 
0 1 2 3 4 5 

NUL 00 OLE 
,. 

SP 32 
0 '8 § •• P 

00 10 20 30 '0 

SOH 0' DC1 '7 ! 33 1 " A 85 Q 
0' " 21 3' " (XON) 

STX 02 DC2 '8 " 
34 2 .. B .. R 

02 '2 22 32 .2 

ETX 03 DC3 
,. 

# 
35 3 51 C 67 S 

03 XOFF) '3 23 33 43 

EOT .. DC4 20 
$ 

36 4 52 
0 

.. T .. 14 2. 34 .. 
ENQ 05 NAK 2' % 

37 
5 

53 E •• U 
05 15 25 35 .. 

ACK os SYN 22 & 38 
6 

54 F 70 V .. , . 26 36 .. 
BEL 07 ETB 23 · 3. 7 

.. a 7' w 
07 ,7 27 37 '7 

08 2. • 0 .. 72 BS 
08 

CAN 
" 

( 28 8 
36 

H 
'8 

X 

HT 09 EM 25 
) " 9 

57 I 73 Y 
09 ,. 29 3' .9 

LF '0 SUB 2. · .2 : .. 
J 7' Z 

0. 'A 2A 3A 4A 

VT " ESC 27 43 ; 5. K 75 A 
0. lB + 2. 3B ,. 

FF '2 FS 28 .. 50 L 78 (> 
oc ,e , 

2C < 3C .C 

CR '3 as 2. .. " M n 0 
00 ,0 · 20 = 3D .0 

SO 14 RS 30 .. 82 N 78 A 
OE ,E 2E > 3E 'E 

SI 15 US 31 
/ 

.7 ? 63 0 7. 

OF 1F 2F 3F 4F -
Joe-- CO CODES -I- GlCOOES 

KEY 

~26 Decimal 
Character B 

7E Hexadecimal 

Table A-9. German NRC Set 
(German Keyboard) 

A-9 

CIT326 

6 7 
80 , .. 112 

50 .. P 70 

8' '7 113 

51 
a 

8' 
q 

7' 

82 
b 

.. '" 
52 82 

r 
72 

83 
C 

.. 
S 

115 

53 03 73 .. 
d '00 t ". 

54 .. 7 • 

85 e '0' "7 

55 55 
U 7. .. 

f '02 '" .. .. V 
76 

87 

9 
'03 ". 

57 87 
W n 

88 , .. '20 

58 
h 

'68 
X 

78 

89 
i '05 '2' 

59 69 Y 79 .. 
j 'os '22 

SA SA 
Z 

7A ., 
k '07 ii '23 

58 .. 7B 

.2 I 
, .. 

0 '2' 
50 .C 70 

93 m 
,og 

U '25 

50 80 70 

1M 
n "0 B '2' 

5E 8E 7E 

.5 
0 ", DEL '27 

SF sF 7F 

-I 



CIT326 

(;( LUMN 
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

0 NUL 00 DLE " SP 32 0 •• \ 
84 P 80 , .. t12 

00 .0 20 30 .0 50 80 P 7. 

1 SOH 0' DCl 17 ! 33 1 •• A 
65 Q •• a 07 q 113 

0' (XON) " 21 3. 41 " •• 7. 

2 STX 02 DC2 •• .. 3 • 2 50 B 88 R 82 b .. r " . 
02 .2 22 32 .2 52 82 72 

3 ETX 03 DC3 •• £ 35 3 " C .7 S .3 
C 

.. 
S 

lIS 

03 (XOFF) .3 23 33 43 53 .3 73 

4 EOT 0' DC4 20 
$ 

36 4 52 D 88 T 84 d .00 t II. .. 14 2' 3. « 54 •• 7. 

5 ENQ 05 NAK 2' % 37 5 53 E •• U as e .0. u 117 

OS 15 25 35 4S 55 65 75 

6 ACK 06 SYN 22 & 38 6 54 F 70 
V •• f .02 ". 

06 •• 26 36 .. 5. .. V 
7. 

R 7 BEL 07 ETB 23 · 3' 7 55 G 7' W 
.7 

9 
.03 

W 
II. 

07 17 27 37 .7 57 .7 77 

0 08 2. .0 58 72 .. ... .20 
W 8 BS 

08 
CAN •• ( 

2. 
8 

38 
H 

48 
X 

5. 
h .. X 

7 • 

9 HT 00 EM 25 ) 41 9 57 I 73 Y •• i .os y '2' .. •• 20 3 • • • 5. •• 79 

10 LF .0 SUB 28 · .2 : 58 J 7. Z 
.. j .06 

Z 
.22 

OA IA 2A 3A 4A SA 6A 7. 

11 VT " ESC 27 • 3 ; .. K 75 ij •• k .07 - .23 

08 '8 + 2B 38 48 58 .. 78 

12 FF •• 2 FS 2. .. 80 L 7. 
12 

92 I ... 
f 

.2. 

oc .C · 2C < 3C .c 50 8C 7C 

13 CR .3 GS 29 - 4S •• M 77 I 93 m '0' 14 
.25 

oD ID 2D = 3D .D 5D .D 7D 

14 SO 14 RS 30 •• 82 N 7. A .. n ''0 .2. 

OE 'E 2E > 3E 4E 5E 6E 7E 

15 SI 15 US 3' I '7 ? 63 0 7. .5 
0 '"~ DEL '27 

OF IF 2F 3F 4F - SF SF 7F 

~co CODES--oI.I .. , __________ GLCOOES ---------0111 

KEY 
Ch ~5 Decimal 

aracter £ 
23 Hexadecimal 

Table A-10. Dutch NRC Set 
(Dutch Keyboard) 

A-IO 



0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

R 7 
0 
W 8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

LJIII!N_ 
1 2 3 4 5 

NUL 00 OLE 16 SP 32 
0 

.. 
§ .4 P 60 

00 '0 20 30 '0 .. 
SOH 0' DCl 17 ! 33 1 •• A 05 Q .. 

0' (XON) 11 " " " " 
STX 02 DC2 

,. .. 34 2 .. B o. R 82 

02 12 22 32 42 52 

ETX 03 DC3 ,. 
£ 

35 3 " C 07 S 63 

03 (XQFF) " " 33 43 53 

EOT 04 DC4 20 
$ 

36 4 52 0 •• T •• 
04 " 24 34 " 54 

ENQ os NAK " % 
37 5 53 E 59 U os 

os " 25 35 45 55 

ACK 06 SYN 22 & 38 6 54 F 70 V as 
06 16 26 36 4. 56 

BEL 07 ETB " . 3. 7 55 G 71 W .7 

07 17 27 37 47 57 

0. 24 40 56 72 eo BS 
0. 

CAN ,. ( 2. S 
38 

H 
4. 

X 
56 

HT 09 EM 25 ) " 9 
57 I 73 Y 8. 

0. " 29 39 4. 59 

LF '0 SUB 26 . 42 : sa J 
7. 

Z 
go 

OA lA 2A 3A 4A SA 

VT 11 ESC 27 43 ; 59 K 75 0 0' 
0. ,. + 2. 3. 4' 5. 

FF 12 FS 2. 44 eo L 76 
Ii 

92 

oc ,e , 
2C < 3C 4C 50 

CR " GS 29 
" 

45 ., 
M 17 e 03 

00 10 20 = 30 40 50 

SO " RS 30 46 62 N 78 A 94 

OE ,E 2E > 3E 'E 5E 

SI " US " I 
47 ? 63 0 79 95 

OF IF 2F 3F 4F - SF 

I+-- CO CODES -I- GLCODES 

KEY 
Ch GJ]5 Decimal 

aracter £ 
23 Hexadecimal 

Table A-ll. Italian NRC set 
(Italian Keyboard) 

A-ll 

CIT326 

f:j 7 
U .. 112 

60 P 70 

a 07 
q '" 0, 7' 

b 
o. 

r '" .2 72 

C 
00 

S '" 
.3 73 

d '00 t 11. 

64 14 

e '0' 
65 u 117 

75 

f '02 V 
... .. 76 

9 
'03 

W 
... 

.7 17 

'04 ,,. 
h .. X 

7. 

i '05 
Y 

,,, 
.9 79 

j 
, .. 

Z 
'22 

SA 7A 

k '07 a '" o. 7. 

I '0. 6 124 

6C 7e 

m '09 e 125 

60 70 

n 11O i 12. 

'E 7E 

0 '" DEL 127 

SF 7F 

'1 



CIT326 

R 
0 
W 

COLUMN 
1 2 3 4 5 6 

0 NUL 00 DLE 15 SP '" 0 •• it 54 P 80 6 .. 
00 10 20 30 40 60 80 

1 SOH 01 DC1 17 ! 33 1 4. A 5' 0 81 a .7 

01 (XON) " 21 31 41 51 51 

2 STX 02 DC2 
,. .. 34 2 60 B .. R 82 b •• 

02 12 22 '" 42 52 62 

3 ETX 03 DC3 19 U 3. 3 51 C • 7 S .3 
C •• 

03 (XOFF) 13 23 33 43 53 63 

4 EOT 04 DC4 20 $ 36 4 52 D 5. T 54 d 100 

04 14 2. 34 •• 54 54 

5 ENO 05 NAK 21 
% 

37 5 53 E 5. U 85 e 101 

05 15 2' 3. 45 5. 55 

6 ACK 06 SYN 22 
& 

35 6 54 F 70 V " f 102 

06 15 26 35 45 55 55 

7 BEL 07 ETB 23 . 39 7 55 G 71 W 87 
9 

103 

07 17 27 37 .7 57 57 

o. 2. 40 56 72 •• 10. 
8 BS 

05 
CAN 

15 
( 

25 
8 

38 
H •• X 

58 
h 

5 • 

9 HT o. EM 25 ) 41 9 
57 I 73 Y .9 i 10' 

09 19 29 3. •• 5. 6 • 

10 LF 10 SUB 26 * 42 : 58 J 7. Z '0 j 
106 

OA " 2' 3A 4A SA .. 
11 VT " ESC 27 43 ; 59 K 75 e 91 k 107 

08 ,. + 2. 3. •• 58 .. 
12 FF 12 FS 2. 44 60 L 76 

~ 
92 I 10. 

oe le 
, 

20 < 3C .e 50 50 

13 CR 13 GS 29 45 51 M 77 e 93 m 109 

00 10 
. 

20 = 30 .0 50 50 

14 SO 14 RS 30 46 62 N 7' i 94 n 110 

OE lE 2E > 3E 4E 5E 6E 

15 SI 15 US 31 / .7 ? 53 0 79 e os 
0 

111 

OF 1F 2f 3F 4F SF SF 

t+-- co CODES tit GLCODES 

KEY 

haracter • C ~5 Decimal 

U 23 Hexadecimal 

Table A-12. Swiss NRC Set 
(Swiss/French and swiss/German Keyboards). 

A-12 

7 

P 
112 

70 

q 113 

71 

r 11 • 

72 

S 
"5 

73 

t 115 

74 

U 
117 

7' 

V ". 
75 

W ". 
n 

X 
120 

7. 

Y 
121 

7. 

Z 
122 

7' 

a 123 

7B 

0 12' 

7C 

0 125 

70 

a 125 

7E 

DEL 127 

7F ., 



0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

R 7 
0 
W 8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

::C L MN 
1 2 3 4 F. 

NUL 00 OLE 
,. 

SP 32 
0 

,. 
E 

., 
P 

00 10 20 30 .0 

SOH 01 OC1 17 
! 

33 1 " A .5 a 01 XON 11 21 31 ., 
STX 02 OC2 

,. .. 34 2 50 B •• R 02 12 22 32 '2 

ETX 03 OC3 " # 
35 3 " C '7 S 

03 (XOFF 13 23 33 43 

EOT 04 OC4 20 
$ 

30 4 52 0 .. T 
0' " 24 34 .. 

ENQ 05 NAK 21 
% 

37 5 53 
E •• U 05 15 25 35 4S 

ACK 08 SYN 22 
& 

3. 
6 

54 F 70 
V .. .16 26 36 

,. 
BEL 07 ETB 23 . 3. 7 

.. G 71 
W 

07 17 27 37 " 
08 24 '0 56 72 BS 
08 

CAN ,. ( 
26 8 36 

H ,. X 

HT o. EM 25 ) " 9 
57 I 73 Y .. 19 2' 39 '9 

LF 10 SUB 26 
* " .. 

J 
74 Z 

OA lA 2A 
: 

3A 4A 

VT 11 ESC 27 43 59 K 75 A os ,. + 2. ; 3. ,. 
FF 12 FS 28 " 60 L 7. () 

oc lC . 2C < 3C 'C 

CR 13 GS 2. - " 61 M n A 
00 10 20 = 30 '0 

SO " RS 30 '6 62. N 78 0 
OE IE 2E > 

3' 
,. 

SI 15 US 31 I 47 ? .3 0 79 

Of IF 2F 3F 4F -
I+-- co CODES .. , .. GLCOOES 

KEY 

[ill64 Decimal 
Character 

E 40 Hexadecimal 

Table A-13_ Swedish NRC Set 
(Swedish Keyboard) 

A-13 

CIT326 

R 7 
• 0 e .. 112 

50 50 P 70 ., .7 113 

" 
a ., q 

71 

• 2 
b 

.. "' 52 02 
r 

72 

83 .. 115 
C S 

53 03 73 .. 
d 

100 
t 

11. 

5' .. 74 

.5 101 117 

55 
e 

05 
u 

75 .. 
f 

102 110 

56 .. V 
76 

.7 103 11. 

57 9 67 
W 

77 

58 10' 120 .. h .. X 
7 • 

•• i 
105 121 

5. 69 Y 79 .. 
j 106 122 

SA OA 
Z 

7A 

" k 107 a 123 

58 .. 7B 

92 I 108 
6 

12. 

5C 6C 7C 

.3 m 109 a 125 

50 60 70 .. n 110 
0 

128 

55 8E 7E 

.5 
0 

111 DEL 127 

SF OF 7F 

01 



CIT326 

0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

R 7 
0 
W 8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

OLUMN 
0 1 2 3 4 5 

NUL 00 OLE " SP 32 
0 

48 
§ 

64 P 80 

00 10 20 30 '0 50 

SOH 01 DCl 17 ! 33 1 
49 A 65 Q 81 

01 11 21 31 " 51 XON 

STX 02 DC2 18 " 34 2 50 B .. R '2 
02 12 22 32 4' 52 

ETX 03 DC3 19 
£ 35 3 51 C .7 S 83 

03 XOfF 13 23 33 43 53 

EOT 0' DC4 '0 $ 
38 4 52 D 6. T .. .. 14 24 34 .. 54 

ENQ 05 NAK 21 
% 

37 5 53 E .9 U os 
05 15 25 35 45 55 

ACK .. SYN 22 & 38 6 54 F 70 V .. .. 18 28 38 .. 58 

BEL 07 ETB 23 . 39 7 55 G 71 W 87 

07 17 27 37 47 57 

08 24 '0 .. 72 .. BS 
08 

CAN 
18 

( ,. 8 
3S 

H 
4. 

X sa 

HT o. EM '5 ) 
41 

9 
57 I 73 Y .. 

09 19 29 3' .. .. 
LF 10 SUB 28 * 42 : sa J 74 Z 

.. 
OA lA 2A 3A 4A SA 

VT 11 ESC 27 43 59 K 75 " 08 18 + '8 
; 38 48 i 58 

FF 12 FS 28 .. 60 L 78 N 92 

00 10 
, 

'0 
< 30 40 50 

CR 13 GS 29 45 81 M n 
l. 

93 

00 10 
. 

'0 = 3D 40 50 

SO 14 RS 30 4' 62 N 7. I\. .. 
OE 1E 'E 

> 3E 4E 5E 

SI 15 US 31 I 47 ? 83 0 7. 95 

OF 1F 2F 3F 4F - SF 

t--COCOOES -I- GLCOOES 

KEY 
Ch ~92 Decimal 

aracter N 
5C Hexadecimal 

Table A-14. Spanish NRC Set 
(Spanish Keyboard) 

A-14 

6 7 .. 112 

80 P 70 

a 97 ., q 113 

71 

b 
.. r 114 

82 72 

C 
.. 
83 

S 
115 

73 

d 
100 

t 
116 

54 74 

e 101 117 

os U 
75 

f 10' 11. .. V 
7 • 

9 
103 

67 
W 

119 

n 
104 120 

h .. X 
78 

i 
105 121 

8. Y ,. 
j 

108 
Z 

122 

8A 7' 

k 
107 0 123 

68 78 

I 108 
fi 

124 

80 70 

m 
109 

C; 
125 

80 70 

n 110 128 

,E - 7E 

0 
111 DEL 127 

OF 7F 

8' 



CIT326 

APPENDIX B 

CONTROL CODES 

The following is a summary of the control codes 
used with the C1T326. 

CO CONTROL CODES 

co 1 
Code Function I Hex _I <CTRL> 

Value & 

NUL Null OOH SPACE 

ENQ Enquiry 05H E 

BEL Bell 07H G 

BS Back Space OSH H 

HT Horizontal Tab 09H 1 

LF Line Feed OAH J 

VT vertic?!l Tab OBH K 

FF Form Feed OCH L 

CR carriage Return ODH M 

SO Shift Out OEH N 

S1 Shift In OFH 0 

DCI Device Control I llH Q 

(XON) 

DC3 Device Control 3 13H S 

(XOFF) 

CAN Cancel ISH X 

SUB Substitute IAH Z 

ESC Escape IBH 

DEL Delete 7FH 

B-1 



CIT326 

CI CONTROL CODES 

Cl I Code Function I Hex I Value Keys 

IND Index 84H ESC D 

NEL Next Line 85H ESC E 

HTS Horizontal Tab Set 88H ESC H 

RI Reverse Index 8DH ESC M 

SS2 Single Shift (G2) 8EH ESC N 

SS3 single Shift (G3) 8FH ESC 0 

DCS Device Control String 90H ESC P 

CSI Control Sequence 

Introducer 9BH ESC [ 

ST string Terminator 9CH ESC \ 

B-2 



CIT326 

APPENDIX C 

CONTROL SEQUENCES 

The following is a summary of the control sequences 
used with the CIT326. 

SET EMULATION MODES 

Set VT200, 7-Bit Mode 

Set VT200, 8-Bit Mode 

Set VT100 Mode 

Set VT52 Mode 

Set Cl Control Code Transmission 

Translate 8-bit Cl control 
codes to their equivalent 
7-bit codes for transmission 
to the host. 

(VT200 mode only) 

Do not translate 8-bit Cl 
control codes into their 
equivalent 7-bit codes. 
Cl control codes remain 
8-bit upon transmission 
to the host. 

(VT200 mode only) 

TERMINAL MODES 

Keypad Application Mode 

Set Keypad Application Mode 
Reset Keypad Numeric Mode 

Keyboard Action Mode 

Set Keyboard Action Mode 
Reset Keyboard Action Mode 

C-I 

CSI62;1"p 

CSI62"p or 
CSI62;O"p or 
CSI62;2"p 

CSI61"p 

CSI?2l 

ESCspF 

ESCspG 

ESC 
ESC > 

CSI2h 
CSI2l 



CIT326 

Character Insert/Replace Mode 

set Insert Mode 
Reset Replace Mode 

Send-Receive Mode 

set Send-Receive Mode 
Reset Send-Receive Mode 

Line Feed-New Line Mode 

Set New Line Mode 
Reset Line Feed Mode 

Cursor Key Application Mode 

Set Cursor Key Appl. Mode 
Reset to Cursor Key Mode 

Column Mode 

Set to 132 Column Mode 
Reset to 80 Column Mode 

Scrolling Mode 

Set Smooth Scroll Mode 
Reset Jump Scroll Mode 

Screen Mode 

Set Reverse Screen Mode 
Reset Normal Screen Mode 

Cursor Origin Mode 

set Cursor origin Mode 
Reset Cursor Origin Mode 

Auto Wrap Mode 

Set Auto Wrap Mode 
Reset Auto Wrap Mode 

Auto Repeat Mode 

Set Auto.Repeat Mode 
Reset Auto Repeat Mode 

C-2 

CSI4h 
CSI4l 

CSI12h 
CSIl2l 

CSI20h 
CSI201 

CSI?1h 
CSI?ll 

CSI?3h 
CSI?31 

CSI?4h 
CSI?41 

CSI?5h 
CSI?51 

CSI?6h 
CSI?61 

CSI?7h 
CSI?71 

CSI?8h 
CSI?81 



Print Form Feed Mode 

set Print Form Feed Mode 
Reset Print Form Feed Mode 

Print Extent Mode 

set Print Extent Mode 
Reset Print Extent Mode 

Text Cursor Enable Mode 

set Visible Cursor Mode 
Reset Invisible Cursor Mode 

Character Set Mode 

set National Mode 
Reset Multinational Mode 

CURSOR CONTROL SEQUENCES 

Relative Cursor Positioning 

Move Cursor Up 
Move Cursor Down 
Move Cursor Right (forward) 
Move Cursor Left (backward) 

Direct Cursor Positioning 

position Cursor 

Scroll Direction 

Index ESC 
Reverse Index ESC 

Next Line 

D 
M 

Next Line ESC E 

CSI?18h 
CSI?181 

CSI?19h 
CSI?191 

CSI?25h 
CSI?251 

CSI?42h 
CSI?421 

CSIPnA 
CSIPnB 
CSIPnC 
CSIPnD 

CIT326 

CSIPn;PnH 
or 

CSIPn;Pnf 

(IND, 84H) 
(RI, 8DH) 

(NEL, 85H) 

Save and Restore Cursor and Attributes 

Save Cursor and Attributes ESC 7 
Restore Cursor and Attributes ESC 8 

C-3 



CIT326 

TABULATION 

Set Horizontal Tab 

Set Tab stop ESC H (HTS, 88H) 

Clear Tab(s) 

Clear Tab stops CSIPsg 

Ps = 0 
3 

Clear Tab stop at current column 
Clear all Tab stops 

WIDTH/HEIGHT LINE COMMANDS 

Double-height, double-width top 
Double-height, double-width bottom 
Single-height, single-width (normal) 
Single-height, double-width 
Double-height, single-width top 
Double-height, single-width bottom 

SELECT GRAPHIC RENDITION 

ESC#3 
ESC#4 
ESC#5 
ESC#6 
ESC# : 
ESC#i 

Set Graphic Rendition CSIPs;Ps;Psm 

All attributes off 
Bold intensity 
Underline 
Blinking 

Ps = 0 
1 
4 
5 
7 

22 
24 
25 
27 

Negative (reverse) image 
Normal intensity 
Not underlined 
Not blinking 
Positive (normal) image 

EDITING COMMANDS 

Insert Line 
Delete Line 
Insert Character 
Delete Character 

C-4 

CSIPnL 
CSIPnM 
CSIPn@ 
CSIPnP 



ERASE CONTROL SEQUENCES 

Set Erase Character 

Erase Character(s) 

Selective Erase Attribute 

CSIPns 
CSI>Pns 

CSIPnX 

CSIPs"q 

Ps = 0 
1 

Attribute off (erasable) 
Non-erasable character 

(attribute on) 
2 Erasable character 

(attribute off) 

CIT326 

or 

Erase Window CSI>3irticlirbicrJ 

rt top row 
cl left column 
rb bottom row 
cr right column 

Erase Window Line 

cl left column 
cr right column 

Erase Screen/Line: Attributes Protected 

Erase within Screen 

CSI>3iclicrK 

CSI?PsJ 

Ps = 0 
1 
2 

Erase from cursor to end of screen 
Erase from top of screen to cursor 
Erase entire screen 

Erase within Line CSI?PsK 

Ps = 0 
1 
2 

Erase from cursor to end of line 
Erase from start of line to cursor 
Erase entire line 

Erase Screen/Line: Attributes Unprotected 

Erase within Screen CSIPsJ 

Ps = 0 
1 
2 

Erase from cursor to end of screen 
Erase from top of screen to cursor 
Erase entire screen 

C-5 



CIT326 

Erase within Line CSIPsK 

Ps = 0 
1 
2 

Erase from cursor to end of line 
Erase from start of line to cursor 
Erase entire line 

SCROLLING REGION 

Set Scrolling Region CSIPn;Pnr 

PRINT COMMANDS 

Print the Cursor Line 

Print Screen 

Auto Print Mode 

Auto Print On 
Auto Print Off 

Printer Controller Mode 

Printer Controller On 
Printer Controller Off 

CIET Private Printer Commands 

CSI?1i 

CSli or 
CSloi 

CSI?5i 
CSI?4i 

CSI5i 
CSI4i 

The following CIET Private Printer commands are 
blocked (will not have any effect) while in the 
DEC printer mode. 

Enter Concurrent Auxiliary Mode 
Enter Auxiliary Control Mode 
Exit Auxiliary Control Mode 
Enter Auto Auxiliary Mode 
Exit Auto Auxiliary or 

Concurrent Print Mode 
Output cursor line to Auxiliary 
output page to Auxiliary 
Keyboard data to communications 

port 
Keyboard data to auxiliary port 
Auxiliary port to communications 

port 
Auxiliary port to display 
Cease input from auxiliary port 
Clear auxiliary port output buffer 

C-6 

ESCO 
ESCl 
ESC2 
ESC#O 

ESC#1 
ESC#2 
ESC#7 

ESC[Oz 
ESC[lz 

ESC[2z 
ESC[3z 
ESC[4z 
ESC[ 5z 



CIT326 

25TH ROW STATUS LINE 

DCS Pn1iPn2iPn3iPnN Q Data ST 
ESC P Pn1iPn2iPn3iPnN Q Data ESC \ 

SEGMENTED DISPLAY MODE 

Next Page ESC [PnU 
or 
ESC[>PnU 

Pn of 0,1 or none Go to next page 
2 Go forward two pages 
3 Go forward three pages 

Previous Page ESC[PnV 
or 
ESC [>PnV 

Pn of 0,1 or none Go to previous page 
2 Go back two pages 
3 Go back three pages 

Copy Data ESC[PSiP1iP2iP3iP4iP5p 

Ps 0 Copy lines in the forward direction 
1 Copy lines in the reverse direction 

P1 Copy from page 
P2 Copy from line 
P3 Copy to page 
P4 Copy to line 
P5 Number of lines to copy 

PROGRAMMABLE K.EYS 

DEC-Compatible Method 

DCS Pc;P1;P2 I Kyn/stn; ... iKyn/stn ST 
ESC P Pc;P1iP2 I Kyn/stn; ..• iKyn/stn ESC \ 

CIET Method 

DCS P1;P2 u <key data> ST 
ESC P P1;P2 u <key data> ESC \ 

Clear Programmable Keys 

Lock Programmable Keys 

C-7 

DCSO;lIST 

DCS1iOlST 



CIT326 

CHARACTER SET DESIGNATION 

Character Set Designate 
as: 

ASCII GO ESC(B 
Gl ESC)B 
G2 ESC*B 
G3 ESC+B 

Supplemental GO ESC« 
Gl ESC)< 
G2 ESC*< 
G3 ESC+< 

special Graphics GO ESC(O 
Gl ESC) 0 
G2 ESC*O 
G3 ESC+O 

NRC Sets 

Dutch GO ESC(4 
Gl ESC)4 

Finnish GO ESC(C or ESC(5 
Gl ESC)C or ESC)5 

French GO ESC(R 
Gl ESC)R 

French Canadian GO ESC(Q 
Gl ESC)Q 

German GO ESC(K 
Gl ESC)K 

Italian GO ESC(Y 
Gl ESC)Y 

Norwegian/Danish GO ESC(E or ESC(6 
Gl ESC)E or ESC) 6 

spanish GO ESC(Z 
Gl ESC)Z 

Swedish GO ESC(H or ESC(7 
Gl ESC)H or ESC)7 

Swiss GO ESC(= 
Gl ESC)= 

C-8 



Character Set 

Soft Character Set 

Designate 
as: 

GO 
Gl 
G2 
G3 

INVOK.ING CHARACTER SETS 

Single shift G2 into GL 
(VT200 mode only) 

Single shift G3 into GL 
(VT200 mode only) 

Invoke GO into GL 
(Default) 

Invoke Gl into GL 

Invoke Gl into GR 
(VT200 mode only) 

Invoke G2 into GL 
(VT200 mode only) 

Invoke G2 into GR 
(VT200 mode only) 

Invoke G3 into GL 
(VT200 mode only) 

Invoke G3 into GR 
(VT200 mode only) 

LOADING CHARACTERS 

CIET Method 

CIT326 

ESC (name 
ESC) name 
ESC*name 
ESC+name 

ESCN 
or 
SS2 (SEH) 

ESCO 
or 
SS3 (SFH) 

SI (OFH) 

SO (OEH) 

ESC-

ESCn 

ESC} 

ESCo 

ESCI 

DCS Pfn;Pcn;Pe w <name> <data> ST 

DEC-Compatible Method 

DCS Pfn;Pcn;Pe;Pcms;Pw;Pt { name 
Sxbpl;Sxbp2; ... ;Sxbp94 ST 

C-9 



CIT326 

CLEAR CHARACTER SET 

DCS 1;1;2 { sp @ ST 

REPORTS 

Request Device Attributes CSI c 
or 
CSI 0 c 

Response with Attributes 
(VT220 ID) 

CSI ? n;n; ... n c 

Response (VT100 ID) 

Response (VT101 ID) 

Response (VT102 ID) 

Request Secondary Device 
Attributes 

Response with Attributes 

Request for Terminal Status 

CSI > 

ESC[?1;2 

ESC[?1;O 

ESC[?6 c 

CSI > c 
or 
CSI > 0 

1;Pv;Po 

CSI Sn 

Response that terminal is OK CSI On 
Response that terminal is not OK CSI 3n 

Request for CUrsor Position CSI 6n 

c 

c 

c 

c 

Response with cursor position CSI Pv;Ph R 

Request for Printer status CSI ?1Sn 

Response : 

Printer is ready 
Printer is not ready 
There is no printer 

Request for UDK Status 

Response: 

UDK keys are unlocked 
UDK keys are locked 

C-IO 

CSI ?10n 
CSI ?11n 
CSI ?13n 

CSI ?2Sn 

CSI ?20n 
CSI ?21n 



CIT326 

Request for Keyboard Language CSI ?26n 

Response with keyboard language CSI ?27;Pn n 

Request for Terminal Parameters CSI<sol>x 

Response with parameters: 

CSI<sol>;<par>;<nbits>;<xspeed>;<rspeed>; 
<clkmul>;<flag>x 

Request Identification 

RESETTING THE TERMINAL 

Hard Terminal Reset 
Soft Terminal Reset 

SELF-TEST DIAGNOSTICS 

CSI4;Psy 

ESC Z 

ESCc 
CSI!p 

Ps = 1 Same as power up: ROM, NVR, RAM 
2 Dual Channel loop back: 

Communications Channel to 
Auxiliary Channel 

4 EIA loop back 
8 continuous testing of selected 

functions . 

SCREEN ALIGNMENT 

Fill Screen with E's 
Fill Screen with 

Character Assortment 

C-ll 

ESC#8 

ESC#9 



CIT326 

VT52 MODE ESCAPE SEQUENCES 

Cursor Control Sequences 

Move Cursor Up 
Move Cursor Down 
Move Cursor Right 
Move Cursor Left 
Move Cursor Home 
Position Cursor 

Graphics Mode 

Enter Special Graphics Mode 
Exit Special Graphics Mode 

Scroll 

Reverse Line Feed 

Erase Control Sequences 

Erase to End of Page 
Erase to End of Line 

Bidirectional Auxiliary Port Control 

Enter Concurrent Auxiliary Mode 
Output Cursor Line to Printer 
Enter Printer Controller Mode 
Exit Printer Controller Mode 
Output Full Screen to Printer 
Enter Auto Print Mode 
Exit Auto Print Mode 

Keypad Application Mode 

Enter Keypad Application Mode 
Exit Keypad Application Mode 

ANSI Mode 

Enter ANSI Mode 

Request Identity 

Identify Terminal Type 

C-12 

ESC A 
ESC B 
ESC C 
ESC D 
ESC H 
ESC Yrc 

ESC F 
ESC G 

ESC I 

ESC J 
ESC K 

ESC U 
ESC V 
ESC W 
ESC X 
ESC ] 
ESC A 

ESC 

ESC 
ESC > 

ESC < 

ESC Z 



INDEX 

7-Bit Code Extension Technique 2-5 
7-Bit Code Table A-1 
8-Bit Code Table A-2 
25th row status line 3-22 
80 Column Mode 3-8 
132 Column Mode 3-8 

A 

ANSI commands 3-1 
ANSI mode 1-3, 5-4 
Auto Print Mode 3-20 
Auto Repeat Mode 3-7 
Auto Wrap Mode 3-7 

B 

BEL code 2-2, 5-2 
Blinking characters 3-14 
Bolded characters 3-14 
Bottom margin 3-19 
British NRC Set 4-4, A-4 
BS code 2-2, 5-2, 5-6 

C 

CAN code 2-3, 5-2 
Character attributes 3-13, 3-14 
Character cell 4-9, 4-13 
Character sets 4-3, Appendix A 

ASCII Graphics 4-3, A-1 
Supplemental Graphics 4-3, A-2 

CIT326 

Special Graphics 4-3, 4-5, 4-8, 4-11, A-3 
National Replacement Char (NRC) Sets 4-4, A-4 
'Soft' Character Set 4-4, 4-8 

Clear Character Set 4-18 
Control codes 2-1, 5-2 

Control Zero (CO) (7-bit) 2-1 
Control One (C1) (8-bit) 2-3, 3-5 
Main keyboard function keys 5-3 
Numeric keypad 5-5 
Terminal control and function keys 5-6 

Control sequence 3-2 
Control Sequence Introducer (CSI) 2-4, 3-1 
Copy Data Command 3-27 
CR code 2-2, 3-9, 5-2 
CSI code 2-4, 3-1 

Index-l 



CIT326 

C (Continued) 

Cursor key modes 3-8 
Application Mode 3-8 
Invisible Cursor Mode 3-11 
Origin Mode 3-8 
Visible Cursor Mode 3-11 

Cursor keys 
generated codes 5-4 
Restore Cursor and Attributes 3-12 
Save Cursor and Attributes 3-12 

Cursor positioning 3-11, 3-12 

D 

DC1 code 2-2, 5-2 
DC3 code 2-2, 5-2 
DCS code 2-4 
Defining a Character Set 4-9 

CIET Method 4-9 
DEc-Compatible Method 4-13 
Special Graphics 4-11 

DEL code 2-3, 5-2 
Delete a character 3-15 
Delete a line 3-15 
Designate character sets 4-6 
Device control strings 3-3 
Diagnostic tests 6-1 
Dual host mode 3-24 
Dutch NRC Set 4-4, A-10 

E 

Editing keypad - generated codes 5-4 
Emulation modes 1-2, 3-4 

VT200, 7-BIT Mode 1-2, 3-5 
VT200, 8-BIT Mode 1-3, 3-5 
VT100 Mode 1-3, 3-5, 5-6 
VT52 Mode 1-3, 3-5 

ENQ code 2-2, 5-2 
Erase commands 3-16 
Error messages 6-2 
ESC code 2-3, 5-2, 5-6 
Escape sequence 3-2 

F 

FF (Form Feed) code 2-2, 3-9, 3-10, 5-2 
Finnish NRC Set 4-4, A-8 
French Canadian NRC Set 4-4, A-6 
French NRC Set 4-4, A-5 

Index~2 



G 

German NRC set 4-4, A-9 
Graphic characters 4-1 

Graphic Left 4-1 
Graphic Right 4-2 

H 

Hard reset 3-41 
Horizontal tabulation 3-12 

Set Tab stop 3-13 
Clear Tab stops 3-13 

HT code 2-2, 5-2 
HTS code 2-4 

I 

IND code 2-4, 3-12 
Independent mode 3-24 
Insert a character 3-15 
Insert a line 3-15 
Insert Mode 3-7 
Invisible Cursor Mode 3-11 
Invoking a Character Set 4-7 
ISO standards 1-3 
Italian NRC Set 4-4, A-II 

J 

Jump Scroll Mode 3-10 

Keyboard 5-1 
Keyboard Action Mode 3-9 
Keyboard generated codes 5-1 

L 

LED error codes 6-4 
LF (Line Feed) code 2-2, 3-9, 5-2, 5-6 
Line Feed Mode 3-9, 5-3 
Load graphic sets 4-4 
Load characters 4-4 

CIET Method 4-11 
DEC-Compatible Method 4-16 

Index-3 

CIT326 



CIT326 

M 

Multinational Character set 4-2 
Multinational Mode 3-8 

N 

National Mode 3-8 
NEL code 2-4, 3-12 
New Line Mode 3-9, 5-3 
Next Page Command 3-25 
Normal Screen Mode 3-10 
Norwegian/Danish NRC Set 4-4, A-7 
NUL code 2-2, 5-2 
Numeric keypad 

p 

Application mode 3-9 
generated codes 5-5 
Numeric mode 3-9 

Parameters 
numeric (Pn) 3-1 
selective (Ps) 3-1 

Pixel 4-9 
Previous Page Command 3-26 
Print commands 3-19 
Print Extent Mode 3-10 
Print Form Feed Mode 3-10 
Printer Controller Mode 3-20 
Programmable keys 3-29 

R 

CIET command 3-34 
clear programmable keys 3-30, 3-35 
DEC-compatible command 3-31 
Lock Programmable Keys Command 3-36 
memory area 3-29, 3-35 
programming keys to be inactive 3-30 

Replace Mode 3-7 
Reports 3-37 

Request Device Attributes 3-37 
Request for Cursor Position 3-38 
Request for Keyboard Language 3-39 
Request for Printer Status 3-38 
Request for Programmable Key Status 3-39 
Request for Terminal Parameters 3-39 
Request for Terminal Status 3-38 
Request Identification 3-41 
Request Secondary Device Attributes 3-37 

Index-4 



R (Continued) 

Resetting the terminal 
Hard Terminal Reset 3-41 
Soft Terminal Reset 3-42 

Restore Cursor and Attributes 3-12 
Reverse Screen Mode 3-10 
Reverse-video characters 3-14 
RI code 2-4, 3-12 

s 
Save Cursor and Attributes 3-12 
Screen Alignment 6-4 
Scroll Direction 3-12 
Scrolling Mode 3-10 
Scrolling Region 3-19 
Segmented display memory 3-24 
Self-test diagnostics 6-1 
Send-Receive Mode 3-11 
SI code 2-2, 4-8, 5-2 
Single host mode 3-24 
Sixel 4-13 
Smooth Scroll Mode 3-10 
SO code 2-2, 4-8, 5-2 
'Soft' character sets 4-8 

Define, 
CIET method 4-9 
DEC-compatible method 4-13 

Soft reset 3-4, 3-42 
Spanish NRC set 4-4, A-14 
Special Graphics 4-3, 4-5, 4-8, 4-11, A-3 
Split screen mode 3-25 
SS2 code 2-4, 4-8 
SS3 code 2-4, 4-8, 5-5 
ST code 2-4 
SUB code 2-3, 5-2 
Swedish NRC Set 4-4, A-13 
Swiss NRC Set 4-4, A-12 

T 

Tabs 3-12 
Terminal control/function keys 

generated codes 5-6 
Terminal modes 3-6 
Top margin 3-19 

u 
Underlined characters 3-14 

Index-5 

CIT326 



CIT326 

v 

Visible Cursor Mode 3-11 
Visual attributes 3-13, 3-14 
VT code 2-2, 3-9, 5-2 
VT52 mode 1-3, 3-5 
VT52 mode escape sequences 3-43 
VT100 mode 1-3, 3-5, 5-6 
VT200 modes 1-2, 3-5 

w 
Width/height line commands 3-13 

Index-6 



CIT326 

Control Sequences 

VT200, VT100 Modes 

SI 
so 

ESCspF 

ESCspG 

ESC#O 
ESC#l 

ESC#2 
ESC#3 
ESC#4 
ESC#5 
ESC#6 
ESC#7 
ESC#8 
ESC#9 

ESC# : 
ESC#i 

ESC(O 
ESC(4 
ESC(5 
ESC(6 
ESC(7 
ESC« 
ESC(= 
ESC(B 
ESC(C 
ESC(E 
ESC(H 
ESC(K 
ESC(Q 

Invoke GO into GL 4-8 
Invoke G1 into GL 4-8 

Translate 8-bit C1 control 
codes to their equivalent 
7-bit codes for transmission 
to the host. (VT200 mode only) 3-5 

Do not translate 8-bit C1 
control codes into their 
equivalent 7-bit codes. 
C1 control codes remain 
8-bit upon transmission 
to the host. (VT200 mode only) 3-5 

Enter Auto Auxiliary Mode 3-21 
Exit Auto Auxiliary or 

Concurrent Print Mode 3-21 
Output cursor line to Auxiliary 3-21 
DH/DW (top line) 3-13 
DH/DW (bottom line) 3-13 
SH/SW (normal height/width) 3-13 
SH/DW line 3-l3 
Output page to Auxiliary 3-21 
Fill Screen with E's 6-4 
Fill Screen with 

Character Assortment 6-4 
DH/SW (top line) 3-13 
DH/SW (bottom line) 3-13 

Designate Character Sets 

Special Graphics into GO 4-6 
. DutGh into GO 4-6 
Finnish into GO 4-6 
Norwegian/Danish into GO 4-6 
Swedish into GO 4-7 
Supplemental into GO 4-6 
Swiss into GO 4-7 
ASCII into GO 4-6 
Finnish into GO 4-6 
Norwegian/Danish into GO 4-6 
Swedish into GO 4-7 
German into GO 4-6 
French Canadian into GO 4-6 

Index-7 



CIT326 

Control Sequences (Continued) 

ESC(R 
ESC(Y 
ESC(Z 
ESC (name 
ESC) 0 
ESC)4 
ESC)5 
ESC)6 
ESC)7 
ESC)< 
ESC)= 
ESC)B 
ESC)C 
ESC)E 
ESC)H 
ESC)K 
ESC)Q 
ESC)R 
ESC)Y 
ESC)Z 
ESC) name 
ESC*O 
ESC*< 
ESC*B 
ESC*name 
ESC+O 
ESC+< 
ESC+B 
ESC+name 

ESC 0 
ESC 1 
ESC 2 
ESC 7 
ESC 8 
ESC 
ESC > 
ESC D 
ESC E 
ESC H 
ESC M 
ESC N 

French into GO 4-6 
Italian into GO 4-6 
spanish into GO 4-7 
Soft Character Set into GO 4-7 
Special Graphics into G1 4-6 
Dutch into G1 4-6 
Finnish into G1 4-6 
Norwegian/Danish into G1 4-6 
Swedish into G1 4-7 
Supplemental into G1 4~6 
swiss into G1 4-7 
ASCII into G1 4-6 
Finnish into G1 4-6 
Norwegian/Danish into G1 4-6 
Swedish into G1 4-7 
German into G1 4-6 
French Canadian into G1 4-6 
French into G1 4-6 
Italian into G1 4-6 
Spanish into G1 4-7 
Soft Character Set into G1 4-7 
Special Graphics into G2 4-6 
Supplemental into G2 4-6 
ASCII into G2 4-6 
Soft Character Set into G2 4-7 
Special Graphics into G3 4-6 
Supplemental into G3 4-6 
ASCII into G3 4-6 
Soft Character Set into G3 4-7 

Enter Concurrent Auxiliary Mode 3-21 
Enter Auxiliary Control Mode 3-21 
Exit Auxiliary Control Mode 3-21 
Save Cursor and Attributes 3-12 
Restore Cursor and Attributes 3-12 
Set Keypad Application Mode 3-9 
Reset Keypad Numeric Mode 3-9 
Index (IND, 84H) 3-12 
Next Line (NEL, 85H) 3-12 
Set Horiz. Tab stop (HTS, 88H) 3-13 
Reverse Index (RI, 8DH) 3-12 
Single shift G2 into GL 

ESC 0 

ESC P 

(VT200 mode only) 4-8 
Single shift G3 into GL 

(VT200 mode only) 4-8 
Pn1;Pn2;Pn3;PnN Q Data ESC \ 

25th Row Status Line 3-22 

Index-8 



ell 

CIE Terminals, Inc. 
A Gltoh Electronics Company 

H 

2505 McCabe Way 
Irvine. CA 92714·6297 
Telephone 714/660·1421 

P.N. 093-071 
REV.A SEPT. 1987 

..... : 

v 


